

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 16-1884

TINA LEE

Plaintiff/Appellant

vs.

STATE OF IOWA and POLK COUNTY CLERK OF COURT

Defendants/Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT

FOR POLK COUNTY

THE HONORABLE JAMES RICHARDSON

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Paige Fiedler AT0002496
paige@employmentlawiowa.com
Brooke Timmer AT0008821
brooke@employmentlawiowa.com
8831 Windsor Parkway
Johnston, IA 50131
Telephone (515) 254-1999
Facsimile (515) 254-9923
ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

ARGUMENT1

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REDUCTIONS WERE
 INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS,
 AS WELL AS THE LAW AND THE FACTS1

 A. THE REDUCTIONS WERE INCONSISTENT WITH
 THIS COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS1

 B. THE REDUCTIONS WERE INCONSISTENT WITH
 THE LAW AND THE FACTS3

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING 112

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Director</i> , 91 F.3d 1322 (9th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Arizona v. Asarco, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 6951842 (D. Ariz. 2011)	7
<i>Barjon v. Dalton</i> , 132 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Boyle v. Alum-Line, Inc.</i> , 773 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009)	5
<i>Casey v. City of Cabool</i> , 12 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Cashcall, Inc. v. Morrissey</i> , 2014 WL 2404300 (W.V. S.Ct. App.)	7
<i>Dutcher v. Randall Foods</i> , 546 N.W.2d 889 (Iowa 1996).....	4
<i>Edson v. Chambers</i> , 519 N.W.2d 832 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)	5
<i>Florida Dep’t of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Bogorff</i> , 132 So. 3d 249 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013).....	7
<i>Franks v. Mkm Oil, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 861182 (N.D. Ill.).....	6, 7
<i>Green v. Iowa District Court for Mills County</i> , 415 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 1987)	9
<i>Hargroves v. City of New York</i> , 2014 WL 1271039 (E.D.N.Y.)	6
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	2
<i>In re Delta/ Airtran Baggage Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 4635729 (D. Ga.).....	6
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 716460 (D. Minn.).....	6
<i>Institutionalized Juveniles v. Sec. of Pub. Welfare</i> , 758 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Jenkins v. Missouri</i> , 127 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 1997)	2, 5, 6

<i>Lanni v. New Jersey</i> , 259 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Arkansas</i> , 127 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 874 N.W.2d 631 (Iowa 2016)	passim
<i>Mazet v. Halliburton Co. Long-Term Disab. Plan</i> , 2011 WL 3290468 (D. Ariz.)	7
<i>Nix v. Verp</i> , 2011 WL 557947 (N.J. Super. Ct.)	7
<i>Penn. v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air</i> , 483 U.S. 711 (1987)	8
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	5
<i>Picket v. Sheridan Health Care Ctr.</i> , 813 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Reaching Hearts Int’l v. Prince George’s County</i> , 478 F.3d. Appx. 54 (4th Cir. 2012)..	6
<i>Rodriguez v. City of Chicago</i> , 2013 WL 5348307 (N.D. Ill.)	6, 7
<i>Ryan v. Editions</i> , 2016 WL 233093 (N.D. Cal.).....	6, 7
<i>Schaub v. County of Olmsted</i> , 2011 WL 3664565 (D. Minn.)	7
<i>Simring v. Rutgers</i> , 2015 WL 4620613 (3d Cir.)	6
<i>Smith v. Village of Maywood</i> , 17 F.3d 219 (7th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Stanger v. McGee</i> , 812 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Toussie v. County of Suffolk</i> , 2011 WL 2173870 (E.D.N.Y.).....	7
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5386033 (W.D. Mo.).....	6, 7
<i>West v. Potter</i> , 717 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Young v. Verizon’s Bell Atl. Cash Balance Plan</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	7

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 1011, 94 th Cong., 2d Sess. 5 (1976).....	10
